remain in effect; provided, however, that the total liability of Guarantor hereunder, 
regardless of any amendment or modification to any Agreement, is limited to the lesser 
of: (a) all amounts owed by Counterparty to Beneficiary under such Agreement; or (b) 
Thirty-seven Million, five hundred thousand and NO/100 US DoUars (US 
$37,500,000.00) plus expenses as provided in Section 5 below. Guarantor's 
obligations and liability under this Guaranty shall be limited to payment obligations 
only, and Guarantor shall have no obligation to perform under any Agreement, 
including, without limitation, to sell, deliver, supply or transport coal or any other